
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, December 19, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is scheduled for this meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 

• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 
 
• Action Items: 

1. Review of Council meeting procedures (Mayor) 
2. Consensus training plan (Mayor) 
3. Direction on handling open records request by Councilmember Bill Baker for audio 

recording of City Council meeting  
4. Direction on the management of public information 
5. Charter ordinance to revise Governing Body election process 
6. Charter ordinance to address filling of Council vacancies 
7. Request to purchase a machine for turning valves 
8. Request to purchase a replacement snow plow attachment 
9. Resolution to write-off unpaid, uncollectable utility accounts 
10. Public hearing on 2016 Budget Amendments 
11. Adoption of 2016 Amended Budget 

 
• Staff Reports 

 
• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 
THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 05, 2016 – 7:00 P.M. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

  
 

Call to Order 
The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 
Beth Pompa. Councilmembers present, Roger Perryn, Ross Chappell, Bill Baker, Lionel 
Diamond and Bob Klem.  Administration and staff present:   Austin Gilley, City Administrator; 
Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 
 
Invocation and Flag Salute 
Pastor Robert Varner, Rose Hill Bible Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 
  
Approval of Minutes 
Motion by L. Diamond:  To approve the 11/21/2016 Regular Council Meeting minutes as 
presented.  Second by R. Chappell with motion passing 5-0.   

 
Claims 
Motion by R. Perryn: To approve the payment of claims for Appropriation Ordinance #25.  Second 
by L. Diamond with motion passing 5-0. 
 
Citizen Forum 
Don Waller, 222 E. Waller came before Council to inquire about the painting of crosswalks, 
residential speed limits and parking regulations. 
Ed Templin, 1627 N. Rose Hill Road had questions regarding the press release from the Mayor 
regarding RV parking. 
Robert Varner, 1267 Rose Hill Road spoke on a matter pertaining to Councilmember Baker. 
Gary Weaver, 1422 Tanglewood Court inquired about water billing adjustments in the event of a 
water line break. 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Motion by R. Chappell: To approve the agenda as presented.   Second by R. Perryn with motion 
passing 5-0. 
 
Review of RV parking regulation controversy 
No action was taken. 
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Motion by R. Perryn to take a 5 minute recess @ 8:01 p.m.  Second by R. Chappell with motion 
passing 5-0. 
 
**Meeting reconvened @ 8:06 p.m. 
 
Resolution authorizing the lease-purchase of a public works vehicle 
Motion by R. Perryn authorizing Resolution #561 for the lease-purchase of a public works 
vehicle with Rose Hill Bank.  Second by L. Diamond with motion passing 5-0. 
 
2017 Cereal Malt Beverage licenses 
Motion by R. Perryn: To approve the Cereal Malt Beverage licenses for Casey’s General Store, 
Pizza Hut and Dollar General.  Second by L. Diamond with motion passing 5-0. 
 
Staff Reports 
Administrator Gilley updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 
 
Adjournment 
Motion by R. Perryn: To adjourn the meeting at 8:30 p.m. Second by L. Diamond with motion 
passing 5-0. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
     
Kelly Mendoza   
City Clerk 
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12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 1 of 10

Council Expense Approval Report
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc.

548.52Building RepairRepairs to City Hall smoke
detector circuit

12/19/2016All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 100-110-400291

178.00Building RepairRepairs to City Hall smoke
detector circuit

12/19/2016All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 100-110-400291

Vendor 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. Total: 726.52

Vendor: 3314 - Associated Integrated Marketing

265.28Professional ServicesSurvey Advertising12/19/2016Associated Integrated Marketing 100-160-400310

257.48Professional ServicesSurvey Advertising12/19/2016Associated Integrated Marketing 112-112-400310

257.48Professional ServicesSurvey Advertising12/19/2016Associated Integrated Marketing 113-113-400310

Vendor 3314 - Associated Integrated Marketing Total: 780.24

Vendor: 2131 - Atlas Electric

4,600.00Veterans MemorialLights for Vet Memorial & Flag
Poles

12/19/2016Atlas Electric 118-170-400508

Vendor 2131 - Atlas Electric Total: 4,600.00

Vendor: 3228 - Atlas MD

112.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care12/19/2016Atlas MD 100-110-400403

40.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care12/19/2016Atlas MD 100-120-400403

40.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care12/19/2016Atlas MD 100-140-400403

128.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care12/19/2016Atlas MD 113-113-400403

120.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDirect Primary Care12/19/2016Atlas MD 114-110-100210

160.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care12/19/2016Atlas MD 300-130-400403

Vendor 3228 - Atlas MD Total: 600.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

34.88Uniforms and ServiceBib Overalls12/19/2016Atwoods 113-113-400375

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 34.88

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc.

374.00Equipment RepairUnit #9 brakes12/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400290

457.31Equipment RepairUnit #9 brakes12/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400290

272.84Equipment RepairUnit #5 water pump & service12/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400290

263.50Equipment RepairUnit #5 water pump & service12/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400290

155.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBattery for Unit 20312/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-120-400295

155.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBattery for Unit 20812/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-120-400295

177.50Equipment RepairTrailer Wiring Repair12/19/2016Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400290

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc. Total: 1,855.15

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.12/16/2016Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00

Vendor: 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc.

2,446.54Professional ServicesMowing services12/19/2016BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400310

Vendor 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. Total: 2,446.54

Vendor: 1891 - Butler County Jail

210.00Prisoner HousingInmate Housing - Nov 1612/19/2016Butler County Jail 100-120-400365

Vendor 1891 - Butler County Jail Total: 210.00

Vendor: 2930 - Casey's General Store

14.28FuelFuel12/19/2016Casey's General Store 100-130-400225

14.28FuelFuel12/19/2016Casey's General Store 100-140-400225

14.28FuelFuel12/19/2016Casey's General Store 112-112-400225
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 2 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

14.28FuelFuel12/19/2016Casey's General Store 113-113-400225

Vendor 2930 - Casey's General Store Total: 57.12

Vendor: 3109 - CASH

188.81MiscellaneousReplenish petty cash12/19/2016CASH 100-120-400400

Vendor 3109 - CASH Total: 188.81

Vendor: 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling

838.55FuelFuel12/19/2016CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-120-400225

78.49FuelFuel12/19/2016CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-130-400225

78.48FuelFuel12/19/2016CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-140-400225

78.49FuelFuel12/19/2016CENEX Fleet Fueling 112-112-400225

78.48FuelFuel12/19/2016CENEX Fleet Fueling 113-113-400225

Vendor 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling Total: 1,152.49

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

17,631.90WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase12/19/2016City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 17,631.90

Vendor: 3331 - Copy Center of Topeka

69.50Office SuppliesCMB License forms12/19/2016Copy Center of Topeka 100-110-400410

Vendor 3331 - Copy Center of Topeka Total: 69.50

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

132.69Internet ServiceInternet & Phone12/19/2016Cox Communications 100-110-400212

265.41TelephoneInternet & Phone12/19/2016Cox Communications 100-110-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone12/19/2016Cox Communications 112-112-400212

265.40TelephoneInternet & Phone12/19/2016Cox Communications 112-112-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone12/19/2016Cox Communications 113-113-400212

265.40TelephoneInternet & Phone12/19/2016Cox Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 1,194.30

Vendor: 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-110-400404

230.93Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-120-400404

25.90Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-121-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 100-140-400404

25.90Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 101-110-400404

51.25Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 112-112-400404

138.00Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 113-113-400404

182.65Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 114-110-100210

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premiums12/19/2016Delta Dental of Kansas 300-130-400404

Vendor 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas Total: 913.23

Vendor: 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526

8.00Office SuppliesOffice Supplies12/19/2016Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-120-400410

Vendor 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526 Total: 8.00

Vendor: 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc.

100.00OTHER INSURANCEBond - Utiity Billing Clerk12/19/2016Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-110-400406

Vendor 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc. Total: 100.00

Vendor: 2472 - Emprise Bank

5,947.62Vehicle Lease PaymentsCar Payment12/19/2016Emprise Bank 100-120-400912

Vendor 2472 - Emprise Bank Total: 5,947.62

Vendor: 3316 - Entenmann-Rovin Co.

721.90Uniforms and ServiceBadges (7)12/19/2016Entenmann-Rovin Co. 100-120-400375

Vendor 3316 - Entenmann-Rovin Co. Total: 721.90

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

5.68Operating SuppliesShop hardware (nuts & bolts)12/19/2016Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

5.70Operating SuppliesShop hardware (nuts & bolts)12/19/2016Fastenal Company 100-140-400395

5.70Operating SuppliesShop hardware (nuts & bolts)12/19/2016Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

5.70Operating SuppliesShop hardware (nuts & bolts)12/19/2016Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

63.00Operating SuppliesTool Kits for Trucks12/19/2016Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

63.00Operating SuppliesTool Kits for Trucks12/19/2016Fastenal Company 100-140-400395
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 3 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

62.98Operating SuppliesTool Kits for Trucks12/19/2016Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

63.00Operating SuppliesTool Kits for Trucks12/19/2016Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

100.00Operating SuppliesPaint strainers12/19/2016Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 374.76

Vendor: 2823 - Fort Bend Services, Inc.

1,395.00Operating SuppliesPolymer for WWTF Belt Filter
Press

12/19/2016Fort Bend Services, Inc. 113-113-400395

Vendor 2823 - Fort Bend Services, Inc. Total: 1,395.00

Vendor: 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4

45.28Operating EquipmentAir tank12/19/2016Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-140-400235

144.29Operating SuppliesAir filters12/19/2016Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-130-400395

90.86Operating SuppliesBattery12/19/2016Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-130-400395

Vendor 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4 Total: 280.43

Vendor: 3245 - George, Bowerman & Noel, P.A.

4,894.16Professional ServicesAuditing Services12/19/2016George, Bowerman & Noel, P.A. 100-110-400310

750.00Library AuditAuditing Services12/19/2016George, Bowerman & Noel, P.A. 101-110-400600

4,894.17Professional ServicesAuditing Services12/19/2016George, Bowerman & Noel, P.A. 112-112-400310

4,894.17Professional ServicesAuditing Services12/19/2016George, Bowerman & Noel, P.A. 113-113-400310

Vendor 3245 - George, Bowerman & Noel, P.A. Total: 15,432.50

Vendor: 3186 - Gilley, Austin

92.88TrainingReimbursement for travel12/19/2016Gilley, Austin 100-110-400230

Vendor 3186 - Gilley, Austin Total: 92.88

Vendor: 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC

1,800.00Legal FeesCity Attorney Fees - Nov 1612/19/2016Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-110-400250

1,512.46Legal FeesCity Prosecutor Fees - Nov 1612/19/2016Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-121-400250

Vendor 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC Total: 3,312.46

Vendor: 0041 - Great Plains Communications

457.70Professional ServicesPhone extension updates12/19/2016Great Plains Communications 100-110-400310

Vendor 0041 - Great Plains Communications Total: 457.70

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

600.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.12/16/2016Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.12/16/2016Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 929.98

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

17.95Professional ServicesDrinking Water - Admin12/19/2016Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 17.95

Vendor: 2461 - HD Supply Waterworks, LTD

2,100.00Water meter suppliesSensus Base Stations Annual
Maintenance Fee

12/19/2016HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400396

Vendor 2461 - HD Supply Waterworks, LTD Total: 2,100.00

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.12/16/2016Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc.

78.90Professional ServicesInterpreter Services12/19/2016Interlingual Services, Inc. 100-120-400310

108.90Professional ServicesInterpreter Services12/19/2016Interlingual Services, Inc. 100-120-400310

Vendor 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc. Total: 187.80

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

1,448.16RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium12/16/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

820.91RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium12/16/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

3,331.64RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium12/16/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

141.48RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium12/16/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 4 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

222.16RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium12/16/2016K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 5,964.35

Vendor: 1358 - Kansas Gas Service

315.44Natural GasUtilities - Gas12/19/2016Kansas Gas Service 100-110-400211

56.33Natural GasUtilities - Gas12/19/2016Kansas Gas Service 112-112-400211

175.33Natural GasUtilities - Gas12/19/2016Kansas Gas Service 113-113-400211

Vendor 1358 - Kansas Gas Service Total: 547.10

Vendor: 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc.

24.00Professional ServicesLocates - Nov. 1612/19/2016Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 112-112-400310

24.00Professional ServicesLocates - Nov. 1612/19/2016Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc. Total: 48.00

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

1,417.06MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments12/19/2016Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 1,417.06

Vendor: 1041 - Kansas Peace Officers Assoc.

300.00Membership Fees & Dues2017 Membership dues12/19/2016Kansas Peace Officers Assoc. 100-120-400240

Vendor 1041 - Kansas Peace Officers Assoc. Total: 300.00

Vendor: 2237 - KDHE- Bureau of Water

20.00Membership Fees & DuesRenewal - Class 4 Wastewater
License

12/19/2016KDHE- Bureau of Water 113-113-400240

20.00Membership Fees & DuesRenewal - Class 2 Wastewater
License

12/19/2016KDHE- Bureau of Water 113-113-400240

Vendor 2237 - KDHE- Bureau of Water Total: 40.00

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions

127.49Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - Admin12/19/2016Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-110-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions Total: 127.49

Vendor: 0150 - KS Dept. of Revenue

100.00State CMB License FeesCMB Tax12/19/2016KS Dept. of Revenue 100-110-400415

Vendor 0150 - KS Dept. of Revenue Total: 100.00

Vendor: 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities

623.29Membership Fees & DuesLKM Membership Dues &
Subscription

12/19/2016League of Kansas Municipalities 100-110-400240

623.10Membership Fees & DuesLKM Membership Dues &
Subscription

12/19/2016League of Kansas Municipalities 112-112-400240

623.10Membership Fees & DuesLKM Membership Dues &
Subscription

12/19/2016League of Kansas Municipalities 113-113-400240

Vendor 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities Total: 1,869.49

Vendor: 3194 - Lee Media Group

18.20Computer ServicesWeb Services and Support12/19/2016Lee Media Group 100-110-400320

Vendor 3194 - Lee Media Group Total: 18.20

Vendor: 0740 - Legal Shield

28.90MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Employee Paid Premiums12/19/2016Legal Shield 114-110-100400

Vendor 0740 - Legal Shield Total: 28.90

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

30.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Water Samples12/19/2016Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 30.00

Vendor: 0144 - Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co.

12.29Equipment RepairJohn Deere mower parts12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-130-400290

12.29Equipment RepairJohn Deere mower parts12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-140-400290

12.29Equipment RepairJohn Deere mower parts12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

112-112-400290

12.29Equipment RepairJohn Deere mower parts12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

113-113-400290
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 5 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

130.08Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-130-400290

39.30Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-130-400290

39.29Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-140-400290

130.09Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

100-140-400290

39.29Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

112-112-400290

130.09Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

112-112-400290

130.09Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

113-113-400290

39.29Equipment RepairService to John Deere12/19/2016Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Co.

113-113-400290

Vendor 0144 - Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co. Total: 726.68

Vendor: 1831 - Pocket Press, Inc.

98.40Reference Pubs & SubscriptionsCriminal Law Books12/19/2016Pocket Press, Inc. 100-120-400330

Vendor 1831 - Pocket Press, Inc. Total: 98.40

Vendor: 2184 - Premier Landscaping, Inc.

600.00Operating SuppliesMulch for City Hall shrub beds12/19/2016Premier Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400395

Vendor 2184 - Premier Landscaping, Inc. Total: 600.00

Vendor: 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants

642.62Veterans MemorialVet Memorial Inspection12/19/2016Professional Engineering
Consultants

118-170-400508

Vendor 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants Total: 642.62

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

27.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

89.98Office SuppliesOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

19.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

39.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

18.10Office SuppliesOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

42.99Office SuppliesOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

15.09OFFICE SUPPLIESOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 112-112-400410

27.99OFFICE SUPPLIESOffice supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 113-113-400410

14.98Office SuppliesOffice Supplies12/19/2016Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 297.10

Vendor: 0987 - Ravenscraft Implement Inc.

32.41Equipment RepairBush Hog Parts12/19/2016Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 100-130-400290

32.41Equipment RepairBush Hog Parts12/19/2016Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 100-140-400290

32.41Equipment RepairBush Hog Parts12/19/2016Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 112-112-400290

32.41Equipment RepairBush Hog Parts12/19/2016Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 113-113-400290

Vendor 0987 - Ravenscraft Implement Inc. Total: 129.64

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

3,300.29FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

1,027.84FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

4,394.86FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

324.86FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

305.41FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

75.96FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 9,429.22

Vendor: 0395 - Smith & Loveless

377.29Operating SuppliesVacuum Prime Lift Station Parts12/19/2016Smith & Loveless 113-113-400395

Vendor 0395 - Smith & Loveless Total: 377.29

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

1,182.96STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016State of Kansas 114-110-100320
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 6 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

74.52STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding12/16/2016State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,257.48

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.12/16/2016Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 3195 - Taser International

217.41Operating SuppliesBattery Pack Taser12/19/2016Taser International 100-120-400395

Vendor 3195 - Taser International Total: 217.41

Vendor: 3190 - TK Fast, Inc.

710.00Operating EquipmentExterior security cameras12/19/2016TK Fast, Inc. 100-120-400235

1,941.00Veterans MemorialExterior security cameras12/19/2016TK Fast, Inc. 118-170-400508

420.00Building RepairInterior camera & installation12/19/2016TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400291

Vendor 3190 - TK Fast, Inc. Total: 3,071.00

Vendor: 1483 - Verizon Wireless

91.91TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 100-110-400215

529.23TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 100-120-400215

20.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 100-130-400215

20.00TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 100-140-400215

80.02TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 100-150-400215

20.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 112-112-400215

20.00TelephoneCell Phones & Data12/19/2016Verizon Wireless 113-113-400215

Vendor 1483 - Verizon Wireless Total: 781.18

Vendor: 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center

66.31Operating SuppliesPD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400395

22.65MiscellaneousPD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400400

40.35Office SuppliesPD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400410

1,833.09Uniforms and ServicePD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400375

36.60Operating SuppliesPD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400395

1,175.92Economic DevelopmentPD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-170-400503

771.48Veterans MemorialPD Uniforms, XMas decor,
Veterans Ceremony

12/19/2016VISA - First Bankcard Center 118-170-400508

Vendor 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center Total: 3,946.40

Vendor: 3060 - Vision Care Direct

113.84VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums12/19/2016Vision Care Direct 100-120-400405

20.36VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums12/19/2016Vision Care Direct 100-121-400405

4.34VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums12/19/2016Vision Care Direct 101-110-400405

23.70VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums12/19/2016Vision Care Direct 112-112-400405

23.14VISION INSURANCEVision Care Premiums12/19/2016Vision Care Direct 113-113-400405

Vendor 3060 - Vision Care Direct Total: 185.38

Vendor: 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita

32.27Trash ServiceTrash Service12/19/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 100-110-400217

32.26Trash ServiceTrash Service12/19/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 100-120-400217

222.66Trash ServiceTrash Service12/19/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 100-140-400217

133.28Trash ServiceTrash Service12/19/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 112-110-400217

133.28Trash ServiceTrash Service12/19/2016Waste Connections of Wichita 113-110-400217

Vendor 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita Total: 553.75

Vendor: 0065 - Westar Energy

629.06ElectricityUtilities - Electric12/19/2016Westar Energy 100-110-400210

76.28Storm SirensUtilities - Electric12/19/2016Westar Energy 100-120-400214

332.23Electricity (Expires 2015)Utilities - Electric12/19/2016Westar Energy 100-140-400210

2,389.65Street LightsUtilities - Electric12/19/2016Westar Energy 100-170-400501

492.92ElectricityUtilities - Electric12/19/2016Westar Energy 112-112-400210
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 7 of 10

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

1,454.79ElectricityUtilities - Electric12/19/2016Westar Energy 113-113-400210

Vendor 0065 - Westar Energy Total: 5,374.93

Vendor: 1653 - Wichita State University

140.00TrainingKS Economic Outlook
Conference

12/19/2016Wichita State University 100-110-400230

20.00TrainingREAP Member Training12/19/2016Wichita State University 100-110-400230

Vendor 1653 - Wichita State University Total: 160.00

Grand Total: 102,488.73
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 8 of 10

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 36,200.60

101 - LIBRARY FUND 780.24

112 - WATER UTILITY 27,126.86

113 - SEWER UTILITY 10,520.09

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 19,659.64

118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000 7,955.10

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY 246.20

102,488.73Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400210 Electricity 629.06

100-110-400211 Natural Gas 315.44

100-110-400212 Internet Service 132.69

100-110-400215 Telephone 357.32

100-110-400216 Copier Expense 127.49

100-110-400217 Trash Service 32.27

100-110-400230 Training 252.88

100-110-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 623.29

100-110-400250 Legal Fees 1,800.00

100-110-400291 Building Repair 1,146.52

100-110-400310 Professional Services 5,369.81

100-110-400320 Computer Services 18.20

100-110-400395 Operating Supplies 66.31

100-110-400400 Miscellaneous 22.65

100-110-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 112.00

100-110-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-110-400406 OTHER INSURANCE 100.00

100-110-400410 Office Supplies 348.89

100-110-400415 State CMB License Fees 100.00

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 76.28

100-120-400215 Telephone 529.23

100-120-400217 Trash Service 32.26

100-120-400225 Fuel 838.55

100-120-400235 Operating Equipment 710.00

100-120-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 300.00

100-120-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 310.00

100-120-400310 Professional Services 187.80

100-120-400330 Reference Pubs & Subscri… 98.40

100-120-400365 Prisoner Housing 210.00

100-120-400375 Uniforms and Service 2,554.99

100-120-400395 Operating Supplies 254.01

100-120-400400 Miscellaneous 188.81

100-120-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 40.00

100-120-400404 Dental Insurance 230.93

100-120-400405 VISION INSURANCE 113.84

100-120-400410 Office Supplies 22.98

100-120-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 5,947.62

100-121-400250 Legal Fees 1,512.46

100-121-400404 Dental Insurance 25.90

100-121-400405 VISION INSURANCE 20.36

100-130-400215 Telephone 20.01

100-130-400225 Fuel 92.77

100-130-400290 Equipment Repair 1,759.23

100-130-400395 Operating Supplies 403.83

100-140-400210 Electricity (Expires 2015) 332.23

100-140-400215 Telephone 20.00
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 9 of 10

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-140-400217 Trash Service 222.66

100-140-400225 Fuel 92.76

100-140-400235 Operating Equipment 45.28

100-140-400290 Equipment Repair 214.08

100-140-400310 Professional Services 2,446.54

100-140-400395 Operating Supplies 668.70

100-140-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 40.00

100-140-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-150-400215 Telephone 80.02

100-160-400310 Professional Services 265.28

100-170-400501 Street Lights 2,389.65

100-170-400503 Economic Development 1,175.92

101-110-400404 Dental Insurance 25.90

101-110-400405 VISION INSURANCE 4.34

101-110-400600 Library Audit 750.00

112-110-400217 Trash Service 133.28

112-112-400210 Electricity 492.92

112-112-400211 Natural Gas 56.33

112-112-400212 Internet Service 132.70

112-112-400215 Telephone 285.41

112-112-400225 Fuel 92.77

112-112-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 623.10

112-112-400290 Equipment Repair 214.08

112-112-400310 Professional Services 5,175.65

112-112-400395 Operating Supplies 68.68

112-112-400396 Water meter supplies 2,100.00

112-112-400404 Dental Insurance 51.25

112-112-400405 VISION INSURANCE 23.70

112-112-400410 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.09

112-112-400775 LABORATORY FEES 30.00

112-112-400910 WATER PURCHASE 17,631.90

113-110-400217 Trash Service 133.28

113-113-400210 Electricity 1,454.79

113-113-400211 Natural Gas 175.33

113-113-400212 Internet Service 132.70

113-113-400215 Telephone 285.40

113-113-400225 Fuel 92.76

113-113-400240 Membership Fees & Dues 663.10

113-113-400290 Equipment Repair 214.08

113-113-400310 Professional Services 5,175.65

113-113-400375 Uniforms and Service 34.88

113-113-400395 Operating Supplies 1,840.99

113-113-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 128.00

113-113-400404 Dental Insurance 138.00

113-113-400405 VISION INSURANCE 23.14

113-113-400410 OFFICE SUPPLIES 27.99

114-110-100210 Cafeteria Plan Withholding 632.65

114-110-100220 Deferred Compensation 929.98

114-110-100300 FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYAB… 3,605.70

114-110-100310 FICA W/H TAX PAYABLE 5,823.52

114-110-100320 STATE W/H TAX PAYABLE 1,257.48

114-110-100350 RETIREMENT WITHHOLDI… 5,964.35

114-110-100400 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT.… 1,445.96

118-170-400508 Veterans Memorial 7,955.10

300-130-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 160.00

300-130-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

Grand Total: 102,488.73
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Council Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 12/06/2016 - 12/19/2016

12/15/2016 1:47:55 PM Page 10 of 10

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 102,488.73

Grand Total: 102,488.73

City of Rose Hill KS December 19, 2016 Page 13 of 51

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



City of Rose Hill KS December 19, 2016 Page 14 of 51

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



City of Rose Hill KS December 19, 2016 Page 15 of 51

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



1

Austin Gilley

From: Kelly Mendoza
Sent: Monday, December 12, 2016 2:35 PM
To: Austin Gilley
Subject: FW: Open Records Request

 
 
Kelly Mendoza 
City Clerk 
City of Rose Hill 
316‐ 776‐2712 
kmendoza@cityofrosehill.com 
 
 

From: Bill Baker [mailto:billbaker@powerdozer.com]  
Sent: Monday, December 12, 2016 2:35 PM 
To: Kelly Mendoza <kmendoza@cityofrosehill.com> 
Subject: Open Records Request 
 
 
MS Kelly Mendoza 
Rose Hill City Clerk 
 
Request I be able to review and copy the audio tape made by the city clerk during the December 5, 2016, council 
meeting. 
 
Please advised availability of dates that I may review and copy this audio tape, (cell 651 3873). 
 
Please maintained this audio tape until this request is granted or final disposition is determined. 
 
 
Thank You 
 
 
Bill Baker 
211 E Osage, Rose Hill KS 67133 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

 

TO:  Rose Hill Governing Body    

 

FROM: Andrew Marino 

 

RE:  Proposed Charter Ordinances on City Elections and governing body 

vacancies 

 

DATE: December 12, 2016  

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

I've attached a couple of proposed Charter Ordinances to be introduced for 

consideration by the Council at the next meeting.  The League of Kansas 

Municipalities recommends both of the proposed Charter Ordinances.  

 

The first C.O. on Elections and Terms of Office changes the election calendar 

for the city and extends certain terms of office to sync up with the altered election 

calendar enacted by the state legislature, all in accordance with state statutory 

changes.  It will be my recommendation that the governing body pass this C.O. 

 

The second C.O. on filling vacancies in the governing body is recommended 

by the LKM, because of confusion caused by a new statute more tightly regulating 

the filling of vacancies, but it is not as critical.  

 

Here is some commentary from the LKM on the new law passed by the legislature 

regarding vacancies on the governing body: 

 

Filling Governing Body Vacancies 

 

The Act also creates new rules for filling governing body vacancies. The 

intent of L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71 is to require cities to hold special 

elections to fill vacancies in the governing body if those vacancies are 

not filled within 60 days. However, these sections conflict with a 

number of current statutes, and there are numerous ways to interpret 

their effect. L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71 requires vacancies in the governing 

body be filled by a majority vote of its remaining members if a city does 

not have a policy to fill governing body vacancies. This directly conflicts 

with K.S.A. 15-201, which requires that mayors in mayor-council cities 

of the third class fill vacancies with the consent of the council. The 

League has identified two different ways to interpret L. 2015, ch. 88, 

sec. 71: 
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 2 

 Treat this section as a separate, standalone vacancy-filling 

process, which would allow cities to choose to use it OR choose to 

use the city’s own vacancy-filling process or the statutory process 

for its respective class and form of city. If the city chooses the 

latter, it could ignore the special election requirement for 

vacancies not filled within 60 days; OR 

 

 Read L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71 together with existing vacancy-

filling statutes. Under this interpretation, cities may fill their 

vacancies using their own procedure for filling vacancies (or, if 

none, a majority of the remaining governing body members), and 

if the vacancy isn’t filled after 60 days, a special election must be 

held to fill it. 

 

The League anticipates that L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71 will be codified in a 

non-uniform article of the statute books, and we encourage cities to 

consider chartering out of its requirements. 

 

The LKM has published a full article on its recommendation that cities charter out 

of this new law, and I have attached it to the memorandum for the council to 

review.   

 

In addition to these Charter Ordinances, I raise the following issues with the 

current version of the City Code: 

 Because the terms begin and end on the second Monday in January (per 

K.S.A. 25-2120 as amended), there is a suggestion by the LKM to amend the 

city code (1-203) to provide for a regular meeting on that date in order to 

allow the oaths of office to be taken on the day terms begin.  Otherwise a 

special meeting could be called on a yearly basis.  

 Finally, city code 1-301 (based on K.S.A. 15-204) provides for the 

appointment of city officers to occur in May.  This has not been modified, 

although the LKM has been considering modification of the statute through 

proposed legislation.  Until that happens, the council could choose to move 

the appointments up to correspond with the newly changed terms of elected 

officials, which would require Rose Hill to charter out of KSA 15-204.  My 

view is that appointments can continue to be made in May, but if others want 

to change the appointments date, we can do that. 
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An Analysis of the New Governing Body Vacancy Filling Process
By Nicole Proulx Aiken

7

Since the legislative session ended, League staff has fielded numerous questions
concerning moving elections to the fall, the effects of the property tax lid, and implementing
new sign regulations. An issue not garnishing as much attention, but still important, is the new
governing body vacancy filling process found in L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71.i This article discusses
the different approaches cities can take to address this new law.

L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71 establishes new rules for filling governing body vacancies. Under
the law, cities that have a governing body vacancy filling process may continue to follow their
procedure. If the city fails to fill the vacancy within 60 days, however, the city must conduct a
special election. For cities that do not have a local process for filling governing body vacancies,
the law requires that the remaining members of the governing body – including the mayor –
appoint the new member by a majority vote. If the remaining members of the governing body
fail to make an appointment within 60 days of the vacancy, the city must conduct a special
election.

While the new law seems straightforward, it conflicts with several statutes that provide
procedures for filling governing body vacancies depending on the class of the city and/or the
city’s form of government. [See K.S.A. 12-10a04 (modified mayor-council form of government);
K.S.A. 13-513 (city of the first class, mayor-council form of government); K.S.A. 14-204 (city of
the second class, mayor-council form of government); K.S.A. 14-308 (city of the second class,
mayor-council form of government); K.S.A. 14-1305 (city of the second class, commission form
of government); K.S.A. 15-201 (city of the third class, mayor-council form of government);
K.S.A. 15-311 (city of the third class, mayor-council form of government); and K.S.A. 15-1405
(city of the third class, mayor-commission form of government)] L. 2015, ch. 88, sec. 71 did not
repeal these statutes, which means cities can interpret the new law in many ways:
